concurrent 10-year penitentiary terms on each conviction for sexual exploitation of a 

minor and placed Livingood on probation for 10-years. The court  imposed three hundred 

sixty days (360) days in the county jail on the conviction for contributing to the 

delinquency of a minor. Livingood was credited with five hundred sixty eight (568) days 

of pre-trial custody and ordered released following the sentencing hearing. R. 499.   See 

Appendix (Judgment and Sentence). 

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 

In 2015 Daniel Livingood was renting a small house in Sioux Falls located on 

West Baily Avenue.